

No. 98-682

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1998

BOUCHARD TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.;
TSACABA SHIPPING COMPANY, INC.;
MARITRANS OPERATING PARTNERS L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*
CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURAE* OF THE
MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION OF THE
UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD M. McCORMACK
Counsel of Record
HEALY & BAILLIE LLP
29 Broadway
New York, NY 10006-3293
(212) 943-3980
(212) 425-0131 (Fax)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

The Maritime Law Association of the United States (MLA) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Bouchard Transportation Company, Inc.; Tsacaba Shipping Company, Inc.; Maritrans Operating Partners L.P., Petition for Writ of Certiorari (the "Brief").

The MLA has obtained the consent of counsel for the Petitioners to file its Brief. The MLA has also received the consent of the following parties: The United States, The State of Florida, Marshall Ancar, Evangelisto Anaya, Jr., Robert Hopkins, Michael L. Panagakos, Harry P. Scholer, Continental Insurance Company, Excel Hotels, Inc., Edward P. Rush.

Consent has been denied by counsel for Boca Ciega Hotel, et al. and Ramona M. Updegraff, et al.

NATURE OF MOVANT'S INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The issues presented to this Court implicate important national and international interests which require a definitive resolution by this Court	4
II. The decision of the Court of Appeals is directly contrary to the provisions of OPA 90, specifically 33 U.S.C. § 2704 whereby Congress conferred on shipowners the right to limited liability. The right to limited liability is unenforceable without a <i>concurso</i> procedure.....	6
III. The decisions of the courts below undermine the goal of uniformity in maritime law and dilute or eviscerate the right of shipowners to limit their liability under OPA 90.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bouchard Transp. Co., Inc. v. Updegraff, 147 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 1998), *petition for cert. filed*, ___ U.S.L.W. ___ (U.S. No. 98-682, 1998)9, 10

In re Metlife Capital Corp., 132 F.3d 818, 1998 A.M.C. 635 (1st Cir. 1997) (*The Emily S*), *cert. denied by Bunker Group, Inc. v. U.S.*, 118 S.Ct. 2367, 141 L.Ed.2d 736 (1998)..... 14

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990) 16

Norwich & N.Y. Transp. Co. v. Wright, 80 U.S. 104 (1871) 9

The Scotland, 105 U.S. 24 (1881) 10

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996) 16

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 2704..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 2751(e) 16

46 U.S.C. App. § 183 3

46 U.S.C. App. § 185 9

Rule F of the Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims of Rules of Civil Procedure.....9, 12, 14, 15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ANNUAL ENERGY OUTLOOK (1996)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
R. Force & J. Gutoff, <i>Limitation of Liability in Oil Pollution Cases: In Search of Concursus or Procedural Alternatives to Concursus</i> , 22 TUL. MAR. L.J. 331, 344 n. 36 (1998)	5, 14
FOREIGN TRADE DIVISION, BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, REPORT FT 900 (97) (CB-98-104), (1997) < http://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/Press-Release/97-press__releases/Final__Revis__/exh16.tx >	4
Michael S. Lelyveld, <i>America Ignores Oil Dependency as Reliance on Imports Grows</i> , JOURNAL OF COMMERCE, Aug. 14, 1998, < http://www.joc.com/archive/980814/JC00055.html >	4
Matter of U.S. Coast Guard - Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund, 1995 WL 632510 (C.G.) (Oct. 30, 1995)	11
Payments Authorized Under Section 1012 of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 21 Op. Off. Legal Counsel---(Sept. 25, 1997)	11
REPORT OF THE NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, DOUBLE-HULL TANKER LEGISLATION: AN ASSESSMENT OF THE OIL POLLUTION ACT OF 1990, at v (1997)	5
